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Introduction : There are eleven castes in which Jat 

Community has the maximum numbers in the village 

Pindara. This caste possesses 38.99 percent of the 

total population of the village.  

Caste-wise distribution of population, 2016 : 

TABLE  : Caste-wise distribution of population, 2016  

Name of caste Caste-wise distribution of population  

 Total Male  Female  

Jat  38.99 50.63 49.37 

Valmiki  16.19 48.12 51.88 

Chamar 9.25 51.00 49.00 

Brahman 7.80 56.96 43.00 

Lohar  5.97 51.02 48.07 

Ahir  5.60 47.00 53.00 

Khati 5.23 53.48 46.00 

Jhimmar  3.66 53.33 46.67 

Heri  3.04 48.07 14.28 

Nai  2.69 50.00 50.00 

Kumhar  1.58 61.00 39.00 

Source : Field Survey, 2016 
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The high percent of Jat community in this village indicate that the study village which 

is in Jind District is fully Jat area in Haryana. The Valmiki community possesses the 

2nd largest No. i.e. 19 percent of the total populaton.  Valmiki community is dominate 

among scheduled castes.  They are well educated and better other than scheduled 

castes. It can be said that this community get maximum benefit of reservation policy. 

Chamar community numerically rank third with 9.25 percent share in the total 

population of the village. They are not so educated and aware towards education and 

their literacy rate is very low.  Therefore, they could not complete for Govt. jobs  as 

affectively as Valmiki. They live under worse condition in the village. Fourth rank of 

Brahman caste with 7.80 percent population share, they have small agriculture land 

holdings in which they grow fruits and vegetables.  Their social and economic status is 

fairly good. Lohar community was found 5.97 percent in the village as they migrated to 

villages where they are not ever before to do their traditional work. Ahir community 

was found 5.60 percent of total population in the village. It is found that their social 

and economic status is not so good. Jhimmar community consists 3.66 percent 

population of the village. It is found that their social and economic status is not good. 

Eadhi community consists 3.04 percent of population of the village. Heri community is 

dominated among scheduled castes.  

Age groups  

Table  discuss the age structure of the population by castes. It is classified in three 

groups, which are as follows:  

Young (0-15) years  

Adult (15-59) years  
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Old (above 60) years  

In Jat community young males are 9.68 percent and females are 8.76 percent. It is 

found that population of young male and female are not same in Jat community. The 

low percentage of young persons in Jat community show the fact that they have one 

and two children per family in percent generation. Adult males are 36.68 percent and 

females are 35.2 percent. Old males are 3.75 percent and females are 5.31 percent. In 

Brahman community the percentage of young males are 12.50 and females are 6.25 

percent. Adult males are 37.55 percent and females are 37.55 percent. In old age 

males are 4.69 percent and females are 15.56 percent. In Khati community the 

percentage of young males are 16.27 and females are 11.62 percent. Adult males are 

32.55 percent and females are 32.55 percent. In old age males are 4.65 percent and 

females are 2.32 percent.  In Nai community the percentage of young males are 22.72 

and famles are 22.7 percent. Adult males are 22.72 percent and females are 22.72 

percent. In old age males are 4.54 percent and females are 4.54 percent. In Jhimmar 

community the percentage of young males are 20.00 and females are 10.00 percent. 

Adult males are 33.33 percent and females are 36.00 percent. In old age males are 

0.00 percent and females are 0.00 percent. in Heri community the percentage of young 

males are 12.00 and females are 16.00 percent. Adult males are 36.00 percent and 

females are 36.00 percent. In old age males are 0.00 percent and females are 0.00 

percent. In Lohar community the percentage of young males are 14.28 and females are 

20.40 percent. Adult males are 32.65 percent and females are 26.53 percent. In old 

age males are 4.08 percent and females are 2.04 percent. In Kumhar community the 

percentage of young males are 23.07 and females are 7.69 percent. Adult males are 

30.76 percent and females are 15.38 percent. In the old age males are 15.38 percent 
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and females are 7.69 percent. In Ahir community the percentage of young males are 

13.04 and females are 13.04 percent. Adult males are 28.26 percent and females are 

34.78 percent. In old age males are 4.34 percent Valmiki community the percentage of 

young males are 12.30 and females are 13.07 percent. Adult males are 32.30 percent 

and females are 32.30 percent. In old age males are 3.85 percent and females are 6.15 

percent.  

TABLE  : Percentage of age groups among different castes, 2016 

Name of 

caste 

Total  Male Female Young(0-15) Adult(15-59) Old 60+ 

Male Female Male Female Male  Female 

Jat  38.99 50.63 49.37 9.68 8.76 36.88 35.62 3.75 5.31 

Brahman 7.80 56.96 43.00 12.5 6.25 37.55 37.55 4.69 1.56 

Khati  5.23 53.48 46.00 16.27 11.62 32.55 32.55 4.65 2.32 

Nai  2.69 50.00 50.00 22.72 22.72 22.72 22.72 4.54 4.54 

Jhimmar 3.66 53.33 46.47 20.00 10.00 33.33 36.00 0.00 0.00 

Heri  3.04 48.00 52.00 12.00 16.00 36.00 36.00 0.00 0.00 

Lohar 5.97 51.02 48.07 14.28 20.40 32.65 26.53 4.08 2.04 

Kumhar 1.58 61.00 39.00 23.07 7.69 30.76 15.38 15.38 7.69 

Ahri  5.60 47.00 53.00 13.04 13.04 28.26 34.78 4.34 4.34 

Valmiki 16.19 48.12 51.88 12.30 13.07 32.30 32.30 3.35 6.15 

Chamar 9.25 51.00 49.00 13.15 10.52 34.21 34.21 5.26 2.63 
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